
 

 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Date:  Monday, 10 September 2018 
 

Time:  10.30 a.m. 
 

Place:  Committee Room 2 and 3, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford,  
M32 0TH. 

 
 

A G E N D A   PART I Pages  
 

1.  ATTENDANCES   
 
To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.  MINUTES   
 
To receive and if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 
of the meeting held on 2 July 2018. 
 

1 - 6 

3.  AGENCY SPEND Q1 2018/19   
 
To receive a report from the Corporate Director of People. 
 

7 - 18 

4.  HOLIDAY PAY   
 
To receive a report from the Corporate Director of People. 
 

19 - 22 

5.  LEAVER STATISTICS   
 
To receive a report from the Corporate Director of People. 
 

23 - 30 

6.  WORKFORCE UPDATE   
 
To receive a report from the Corporate Director of People. 
 

31 - 40 

7.  QUARTERLY REPORT ON EXEMPTIONS TO THE SICKNESS POLICY   
 
To consider a verbal report of the Corporate Director of People. 

Verbal 
Report 

Public Document Pack



Employment Committee - Monday, 10 September 2018 
   

 

 

 
8.  RECRUITMENT OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER   

 
To receive a report from the Corporate Director of People. 
 

To Follow 

9.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   
 
Any other item or items which, by reason of special circumstances (to be 
specified), the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion should be 
considered at this meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

 

 
JIM TAYLOR 
Interim Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Committee 
 
Councillors J. Bennett (Chairman), J. Slater (Vice-Chairman), D. Acton, M. Cawdrey, 
M. Hyman, B. Rigby and G. Whitham. 
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 
 
Alexander Murray, Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 
Tel: 0161 912 4250 
Email: alexander.murray@trafford.gov.uk  
 
This agenda was issued on Friday, 31 August 2018 by the Legal and Democratic 
Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford,  
M32 0TH. 
 
Any person wishing to photograph, film or audio-record a public meeting is requested to 
inform Democratic Services in order that necessary arrangements can be made for the 
meeting. 
 
Please contact the Democratic Services Officer 48 hours in advance of the meeting if 
you intend to do this or have any queries.  



 

 
1 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
 
2 JULY 2018 
 
PRESENT  
 
Councillors J. Slater (in the Chair), D. Acton, M. Hyman, B. Rigby and G. Whitham. 
 
In attendance 
 
Jill Colbert Corporate Director CFW 
Jane Le Fevre Director of Legal and Democratic Services 
Sara Saleh Acting Director Human Resources 
Alexander Murray Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J. Bennett and M. Cawdrey. 
 

1. MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  
 
RESOLVED:  

1) That the Membership of the Committee be noted. 
 

2. TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
A Committee Member reminded the other Members that it had been requested 
that substitutes be listed for members to avoid meetings being cancelled. The 
Director of Legal and Democratic Services informed the Committee that a 
constitutional working group was going to look at a number of issues including the 
possible appointment of substitutes for Committees including the Employment 
Committee. One of the issues was ensuring that any substitute appointed has the 
prerequisite knowledge required to be a member Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1) That the Terms of Reference be noted. 
 

3. MINUTES  
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2018 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

4. ANNUAL AGENCY SPEND REPORT  
 
The Acting Director of Human Resources presented a report to the Committee. As 
it had been circulated in advance the Acting Director of HR gave a brief overview 
covering the key highlights of the report. The Committee were informed that in 
agency spend had reduced by £100K during the 2017/18 municipal year. A trend 
had been identified within the CFW directorate that there was a spike in agency 
spend during Q4 of each year. The increase in spend by the CFW directorate 
reflected gaps within the workforce in areas that the Council had a statutory 
requirement to fulfil.  
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Employment Committee  
2 July 2018 

 

 

 
2 

The Acting Director of HR told the Committee that the agencies had control over 
the price of agency workers. In order to tackle this issue Local Authorities across 
GM were investigating the option of creating a GM staff pool. A Member of the 
Committee added that there had also been an increase in demand for statutory 
services which had led to further reliance upon agency staff. 
 
The Corporate Director for CFW informed the Committee that there had been a 
number of other issues during the year. Greater Manchester jobs put a new 
process in place which led to a delay in the recruitment last year which 
exacerbated the issue. She told the Committee that Trafford were looking to tackle 
the issue around social workers moving away from public service into agency 
employment.  
 
The Chairman requested that the Committee receive information on consultancy 
fees in addition to agency staff. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1) That the report be noted. 
2) That information relating to consultancy fees be included in future 

reports. 
 

5. HOLIDAY PAY  
 
The Committee were informed that successive case law had concluded that 
holiday pay for the 20 statutory days of annual leave should reflect ‘regular and 
normal pay’. This meant that there was a requirement to enhance annual leave 
payments to reflect overtime, additional hours, sleep-ins and standby/on-call 
normally undertaken by staff. 

 
A Greater Manchester (GM) task and finish group had been set up to explore the 
issues and implications surrounding employees’ holiday payments. The aim of the 
group was to gain consistency of approach across the Councils involved. The 
group explored several options and sought legal advice from NWEO and the LGA. 
The group agreed that the fairest and most practical solution was to add a 
percentage enhancement to relevant payments. The Council proposed to add a 
percentage based on taking 20 days statutory leave, divided by the number of 
available working days (261) which was 7.66%.  
 
The estimated that the cost of the additional payments had been calculated at 
around £69k per annum with a one-off back pay liability of the same amount. It 
was recommended that the Council implement the percentage payments in 
August 2018 with back-pay to follow, following negotiation and agreement with the 
unions. 
 
RESOLVED:  

1) That the report be noted by the Committee. 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



Employment Committee  
2 July 2018 

 

 

 
3 

6. CONTINUITY OF SERVICE PROTOCOL  
 
The Committee were informed of the GM Protocol which was a joint working 
agreement across greater Manchester. The protocol enabled staff to have 
continued service between organisations across GM. The protocol had been 
agreed by a wide range of GM organisations including all local authorities, Clinical 
Commissioning Groups, Transport for Greater Manchester, and others. 
Discussions were still ongoing with respect to the continuation of redundancy. 
Work was ongoing across Greater Manchester and within Trafford the HR team 
were working on updating the continuity of service policy and the related policies 
in line with the GM Protocol. Discussions were ongoing with union representatives 
around the implementation of policy changes. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1) That the report was noted. 
2) That the Committee supported the GM Protocol. 

 
 

7. EMPLOYMENT POLICIES  
 
The Acting Director of HR informed the Committee that the Council were in the 
process of updating all of their employment policies. The report covered all of the 
policies that had been recently updated and had distributed with the agenda. The 
Acting Director of HR then went through the report which detailed the main 
changes which had been made to each policy. The report ended with an overview 
of the implementation plan for the policies. 
 
The Committee members asked a number of questions relating to the changes to 
the smoking policy including NHS guidance around the promotion of vaping as an 
alternative and the enforcement of the policy. The Acting Director of HR provided 
detailed answers to the Committee and Members were satisfied with the 
responses received. Following their questions the Committee agreed to support 
the policies and the implementation plan. 
 
RESOLVED:  

1) That the report be noted by the Committee. 
2) That the Committee support the revised policies and the 

implementation plan. 
 

8. WORKFORCE UPDATE  
 
The Acting Director of HR went through the different areas that were listed within 
the update. It was explained to the Panel that this was a “living document” which 
HR were continuing to refine to ensure that it gave an accurate and useful 
overview of the workforce. Panel members were informed that the document could 
be further updated if there was any information that they wanted or felt was 
missing. 
 
The Acting Director of HR asked the Panel whether they had any questions 
relating to the trends identified. No questions were raised so the Acting Director of 

Page 3



Employment Committee  
2 July 2018 

 

 

 
4 

HR finished the update by informing the Panel of the work that had been done to 
supporting employees within the previous six Months. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1) That the update be noted by the Committee. 
 

9. QUARTERLY REPORT ON EXEMPTIONS TO THE SICKNESS POLICY  
 
The Acting Director of HR informed the Committee that there had been no new 
applications for exemptions since their last meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1) That the update be noted. 
 

10. URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)  
 
The Director for Legal and Democratic Services informed the Committee that a 
matter of Urgent Business had arisen. Due to the nature of the business the 
Director of Legal and Democratic Services asked that the Committee pass an 
exclusion resolution prior to the matter being discussed. A resolution was raised 
seconded and agreed. 
 
RESOLVED: That the public be excluded from this meeting during consideration 
of the following items on the agenda because of the likelihood of disclosure of 
“exempt information” which falls within one or more descriptive category or 
categories of the Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, as specified. 
 
The Director of Legal and Democratic services then presented a settlement 
agreement for the Chief Executive of the Council and the Corporate Director of 
Transformation and Resources who were ending their service with the Council. 
The Committee were informed that the agreement had been reached between the 
two individuals and the Council. The Committee were given the details of the 
settlement. The Committee then asked a number of questions which were 
answered by the Director of Legal and Democratic Services. Following their 
questions the Committee unanimously agreed the settlement. 
 
As the Chief Executive was head of paid service the Council could not continue 
business without a replacement. The Corporate Director for CFW had been put 
forward as a candidate for the position on an interim basis. The Committee agreed 
the appointment of the Corporate Director of CFW as the interim Chief Executive 
Officer of the Council. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1) That the termination of service settlement for the Chief Executive 
of the Council and the Corporate Director of Transformation and 
Resources be agreed by the Committee. 

2) That the Committee agree the appointment of the Corporate 
Director of CFW as the Interim Chief Executive of the Council. 

 
 

Page 4



Employment Committee  
2 July 2018 

 

 

 
5 

 
The meeting commenced at 11.07 am and finished at 11.34 am 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



1 

 

TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
 
Report to:   Employment Committee 
Date:    10th September 2018 
Report for:    Information 
Report of:  Sara Saleh, Corporate Director of People 

  

Report Title 
 

Agency Spend for Q1 - Period 1st April 2018 to 30th June 2018 

 
Recommendations 
 

That the content of this report is noted. 

 

Relationship to Policy 
Framework/Corporate Priorities 
 

These proposals align with the council’s Corporate 
Priorities in respect to ‘Low Council Tax and Value 
for Money’ and ‘Reshaping Trafford Council’. 

Financial  The cost of using agency workers is carefully 
managed and monitored through existing budgets 
and budget management frameworks. 

Legal Implications: Agency assignments are carefully monitored to 
ensure that they are legally compliant and any 
employment liability is mitigated. 

Equality/Diversity Implications None 

Sustainability Implications None 

Staffing/E-Government/Asset 
Management Implications 

The use of agency workers supports critical 
resourcing gaps. 

Risk Management Implications   See Legal Implications section. 

Health & Wellbeing Implications None 

Health and Safety Implications None 

 

1. Background 

1.1 A robust vacancy clearance process is in place that ensures that posts are 

only filled where there is a compelling case to do so and that where a post is 

filled, the aim is to match to the vacancy in the first instance in a priority 

sequence; employees on notice from redundancy (redeployees), “at risk” staff 

(those employees where there is a real risk of redundancy) and apprentices.  

1.2 The process has been reviewed and refined which should make it quicker. 

Vacancies are subject to approval by HR and Finance and then the relevant 

Corporate Director, for advertisement initially to internal staff in order to 

minimise the number of compulsory redundancies and the incurrence of 

additional spend on external resources, including agency fees. On a monthly 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3


[...]
017/18) which was £404,218. 

2.1.3 Nearly two thirds of the spend is on interim qualified Social Workers. The next 

biggest spend is on Care Assistants. There is also a significant spend on 

admin roles, including project support and service managers. 

2.1.4 In order to reduce both the need for and the cost of agency social workers and 

maintain continuity of service, a permanent, peripatetic team of children’s 

social workers remains in place. These experienced social workers are 

deployed on short-term/time-limited placements in response to service 

Page 8



3 

 

demand. Further to the comprehensive review of Social Services, with 

recommendations to address the range of issues affecting staff wellbeing, 

work is being undertaken to make improvements. 

2.1.5 The learning and development offer for Adults Social Workers has been 

improved and we are looking at how to improve it within Children’s services. 

We are part of a pilot phase of the implementation of the national Assessment 

and Accreditation system. This involves working closely with the Department 

for Education to ensure that Social Workers have all the support that they 

need to successfully achieve the post qualifying standards in children’s and 

family social work. Having this external assessment will make Social Workers 

feel more invested in and valued and ultimately it will be embedded into our 

career progression pathway which will make our offer more attractive. 

2.1.6 In addition, the AGMA-wide adoption of standardised pay rates for children’s 

and adults’ agency social workers, which was led by Trafford Council, 

continues to be effective at controlling costs and the principle of a rate ‘cap’ 

has now been extended across the North West. This collaborative 

arrangement avoids authorities competing for agency social workers, which 

previously resulted in prices being driven upwards and ensures the market is 

managed / controlled. 

 

2.2 Transformation and Resources
[...]
re assignments, particularly Support Worker and Care Assistant 

roles where, due to the ad hoc nature of the work and/or being based in various locations, an 

individual worker may have multiple assignments active concurrently. As an example, 5 Support 

Worker assignments during a given period of time may be covered by only 2 or 3 workers. 

 

Page 17



12 

 

Appendix 3 
Trafford Council Consultant Spend by Directorate 

Breakdown by Directorate and Quarter in 2017/2018  

Directorate Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4 Total 

CFW £56,562 £2,275 £31,818 £22,135 £112,790 

T&R £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 

EGEI £43,335 £91,986 £120,972 £74,893 £331,186 

Total £99,897 £94,261 £152,790 £97,028 £443,976 

 

Breakdown by Directorate in Quarter 1 2018/2019 

Directorate Quarter 1 

CFW £2,620 
 

T&R £0 
 

EGEI £36,325 
 

Total £38,945 
 

 

Page 18



1 

 

TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
 
Report to:   Employment Committee 
Date:    10 September 2018 
Report for:    Information 
Report of:  Sara Saleh, Corporate Director of People 

  

Report Title 
 

Holiday pay for additional remuneration 

 
Recommendations 
 

That the content of this report is noted. 

 

Relationship to Policy 
Framework/Corporate Priorities 
 

These proposals align with the council’s Corporate 
Priorities in respect to ‘Low Council Tax and Value 
for Money’ and ‘Reshaping Trafford Council’. 

Financial  There is a financial impact which has been 
estimated for central function at approximately 
£69k per annum and one off back pay in the year 
2018/19 of up to £69k. For community, voluntary 
controlled and voluntary aided schools on our 
payroll, it is estimated at £25.5k per annum and 
one off back pay in the year of up to £25.5k. 

Legal Implications: Case law is such that we now have to ensure that 
pay for annual leave reflects ‘regular and normal 
pay’ and so we must implement enhanced 
payment for annual leave where appropriate. 

Equality/Diversity Implications None 

Sustainability Implications 
[...]

GMB were invited - however there was only representation from Unison in 
attendance. 
 

2.1 HR talked them through a presentation which explained the case law changes 
and the agreed approach within Trafford, i.e. the 7.66% uplift on relevant 
allowances. It was proposed that there would be back-dated payments to 1st 
April 2018, being the beginning of the financial year in which the changes are 
being implemented. 
 

2.2 Union colleagues were advised that the initial plan had been that payments 
would be effective from August 2018, to central function employees and 
schools employees would be considered after this. However due to the 
process for implementation not being as straightforward as first anticipated, 
implementation is now likely to be some time in autumn (see reasons for this 
in section 3). 
 

2.3 The presentation and minutes of the meeting were circulated around Unison 
and GMB representatives. No issues were raised either at or following the 
meeting in relation to the approach being taken. i.e. a percentage 
enhancement of 7.66% on all relevant elements and the date for which 
payments would be back-dated to. 
 
 
 
 

Page 20



3 

 

3. Implementation plan 
 
3.1 Initially we had aimed to start making the payments in August 2018 or as 

soon as possible after this date and at the outset only central function 
employees were in scope. Schools were to be considered at a later time as it 
was anticipated the impact on schools would be low and also schools need to 
be engaged with, in an appropriate manner, dependant on the type of school. 
However on working with GMSS on the implementation plan, due to the 
process by which payments for additional commitments are made, it became 
clear that schools would have to be considered at the same time. 
 

3.1 Analysis of additional hours and overtime undertaken by employees in 
community, voluntary controlled and voluntary aided schools, who use our 
payroll service, was undertaken for the most recent y
[...]
ent of this report. 
 

Page 22



1 

 

TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
 
Report to:   Employment Committee 
Date:    10th September 2018 
Report for:    Information 
Report of:  Sara Saleh, Corporate Director of People 

  

Report Title 
 

Employees who left the Council in 2017/2018 

 
Recommendations 
 

That the content of this report is noted. 

 

Relationship to Policy 
Framework/Corporate Priorities 
 

This report aligns with the council’s Corporate 
Priorities in respect to ‘Low Council Tax and Value 
for Money’ and ‘Reshaping Trafford Council’. 

Financial  There is a cost of staff leaving through costs 
associated with recruiting new employees, agency 
staffing, where required and lost productivity 
where there are resource gaps. 

Legal Implications: None 

Equality/Diversity Implications None 

Sustainability Implications None 

Staffing/E-Government/Asset 
Management Implications 

Too high a level of turnover, particularly in certain 
services, can adversely affect the Council’s 
functioning. 

Risk Management Implications   None 

Health & Wellbeing Implications None 

Health and Safety Implications None 

 

1. Background 

1.1 The Council’s projected year end turnover is monitored and reported on a 

monthly basis in the Workforce Update which goes to CLT and Employment 

Committee.  

1.2 Turnover is basically a measure of how many employees are leaving an 

organisation. Turnover can have a negative impact on an organisation’s 

performance for various reasons. However there are also benefits of turnover, 

as we don’t want to retain employees who aren’t engaged with the 

organisation, who may not be as productive as they should be and sometimes 

this type of employee can negatively affect colleagues. For an organisation to 

grow and develop it is also vital to have new talent. By understanding the 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



2 

 

reasons behind turnover, we can devise recruitment and employee 

engagement initiatives that reduce the number of employ
[...]
 the target being implemented in April 2017 

Directorate Target New starts 

April 2017 

to May 2018 

New 

starts in 

month 

June 

Conversions  

April 2017 to      

May 2018 

Conversions 

in month 

June 

Total 

T&R 38 6 1 44 0 51 

CFW 30 1 1 18 0 20 

EGEI 5 0 0 0 0 0 

Schools 50 3 0 8 0 11 

Total 123 10 0 70 0 82 

        Ongoing Apprenticeships 

Page 40


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	Minutes

	3 AGENCY SPEND Q1 2018/19
	4 HOLIDAY PAY
	5 LEAVER STATISTICS
	6 WORKFORCE UPDATE



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
 
10 SEPTEMBER 2018 
 
PRESENT  
 
Councillor J. Bennett (in the Chair). 
Councillors J. Slater (Vice-Chair), D. Acton, M. Cawdrey, M. Hyman and G. Whitham 
 
In attendance 
 
Sara Saleh Corporate Director of People 
Angela Beadsworth Head of Workforce and Core Strategy 
Kate Sturman Workforce Strategy Officer 
Dominique Sykes Principal Solicitor 
Caroline Myers Legal Executive 
Alexander Murray Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 

 

 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B. Rigby. 
 

11. MINUTES  
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 2 July 2018 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

12. AGENCY SPEND Q1 2018/19  
 
The Corporate Director of People told the Committee that there had been an 
increase in the amount spent on agency workers within CFW due to the Council 
having to hire an increased number of agency social workers to fulfil statutory 
requirements. The Committee were informed that agencies had been making 
Councils compete on the price of agency workers in order to increase their prices.  
 
Trafford had complied with the agreement which had been reached amongst the 
Greater Manchester Authorities to set a price for agency social workers. 
Unfortunately Councils outside of the agreement had been paying more which had 
led to others amongst the Greater Manchester Authorities having to increasing 
their prices in order to fill gaps in their service. There were plans to conduct a 
piece of work which would set the price of agency staff across the North West but 
this was in the very early stages.  
 
Trafford’s HR department were looking at ways to reduce the Council’s reliance 
upon agency staff in other ways. One way was by reducing the amount of time 
that it took for the Council to recruit staff. Committee Members and Officers then 
discussed the costs of agency versus full employment and how the package 
offered to staff could be adjusted to reflect the difference in cost. They then talked 
about the Councils scheme around growing their own support within and how that 
could feed into the offer. 
 



Employment Committee  
10 September 2018 

 

 

 
2 

Following the Update Committee Members were given the opportunity to ask 
questions. One Member asked whether wellbeing support was being offered to 
staff. 
The Corporate Director of People responded that the Council offered a number of 
activities and sessions to all staff. Health and Safety Manager was continuing to 
work alongside HR staff to continually review the offer to see how it could be 
adapted to maximise its effectiveness. 
 
Another Member enquired whether Executive Members were involved in the 
approval of agency staff. The Corporate Director of People informed the 
Committee that the hiring of agency staff was approved at director level and that 
there was nothing in place to inform Executive Members. The Committee 
requested that regular updates on agency staffing be given to Executive Members. 
 
A Member then asked whether there was any work being done to create a staffing 
pool across greater Manchester. The Corporate Director of People told the 
Committee that a piece of work was being scoped out on a Greater Manchester 
level and that Trafford were looking at creating their own staffing pool. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted by the Committee. 
 

13. HOLIDAY PAY  
 
The Workforce Strategy Officer went through the report that had been circulated 
with the agenda. The Committee were told that the adjustments to holiday pay 
were linked to developments in case law related to employees’ entitlement. The 
case law meant that employees who received extra pay, such as for overtime, 
should receive additional pay equivalent to the additional monies they would have 
earned during the time had they not been on holiday. The Council had decided to 
pay 7.66% extra to employees whenever they undertook any of the additional 
commitments in scope to account for their holiday entitlement.   
 
Originally the Council were going to make the adjustments for central council 
employees first and then consider schools. However, during the planning for 
implementation it became clear that it is best to implement the adjustment for all 
employees’ at the same time. The Workforce Strategy Officer stated that they 
were considering the best way of communicating the changes to all affected staff 
to make sure they understood what the payments were for and why they were to 
receive them. The Council planned to implement the adjustments by the end of the 
year. 
 
The Committee were given the opportunity to ask questions but no questions were 
raised. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted by the Committee. 
 

14. LEAVER STATISTICS  
 
The Workforce Strategy Officer told the Committee that there had been an 
increase in the number of leavers within August due to organisational change. 



Employment Committee  
10 September 2018 

 

 

 
3 

Resignation was the largest cause of staff leaving with 59% of leavers having 
resigned. The most common reason for resigning was personal reasons which 
accounted for 79% of all resignations. The next most common reason for leaving 
was retirement which accounted for 13% of staff turnover. 
 
The Workforce Strategy Officer then went through the statistics relating to the 
length of service when leaving. 30% of leavers had worked with the Council for 
less than two years and 50% had worked for less than 5 years within the 
organisation. The Committee were told that there was a survey for staff members 
to complete when they left but it had proven difficult to get people to complete it. 
HR were looking at replacing the survey with an interview which would be held 
with either the leavers manager, a member of HR, or an independent person in 
order to increase the level of completion. The Chair commented that they felt it 
would be better if the person conducting the interview was not someone who had 
worked with the leaver in order to avoid animosity and to enable full disclosure of 
their reasons for leaving. 
 
A Member of the Committee was interested to understand what was behind the 
large number of resignations for personal reasons. The Corporate Director of 
People responded that there had been a spike in resignations within CFW 
services across Greater Manchester. Part of this increase was due to private 
sector agencies approaching staff and offering them rewards for moving into 
agency work. The Chair added that there was a piece of work ongoing within 
Trafford to look at the offer being made to social workers to ensure that it was 
competitive.  
 
A Committee Member asked whether the Council conducted a staff satisfaction 
survey. The Corporate Director for People responded that the Council had done 
these surveys in the past but it had been a few years since one had been 
conducted. The Committee requested that HR conduct a survey and that it be 
done on an annual basis. 
 
The Committee requested that additional information, including gender break 
downs, be supplied to help them to understand why people were leaving. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1) That the report be noted by the Committee. 
2) That a staff satisfaction survey be conducted on an annual basis. 
3) That additional information relating to staff members who have 

resigned from the Council be provided to the Committee. 
 

15. WORKFORCE UPDATE  
 
The Head of Workforce and Core Strategy told the Committee that the Council 
were looking at improving the working environment for social workers. High 
caseloads had been listed as an issue so HR were looking at ways to increase 
support for them. The Supported Living service had undertaken a review which 
included the night time provision. As a result it has decided to reduce the number 
of sleep-in shifts. Instead there were to be waking night services with on call 
support. 



Employment Committee  
10 September 2018 

 

 

 
4 

 
The Head of Workforce and Core Strategy explained that the work force 
development team were looking at the supervision process to ensure it was fit for 
purpose. Another piece of work was the reshaping of the Council’s values. Once 
the leadership team was set in place the new corporate priorities would be 
selected and then the new organisational values would be adopted. The process 
involved using tools such as the Workforce update to identify organisational 
strengths and weaknesses to help shape the values. 
 
A Committee Member enquired as to whom the agency was that the Council had 
commissioned regarding workforce development. The Head of Workforce and 
Core Strategy explained the process that had been used to recruit the agency and 
the work that they had been recruited to undertake. The Committee were informed 
that part of the work would involve a skill share with Council staff to help improve 
the Council’s workforce development team.  
 
A Committee member asked what the Council’s recruitment approval process 
was. The Corporate Director of People detailed the current process to the 
Committee and informed them that the council were looking to streamline this 
process and move it back into directorates. By doing this it would enable quicker 
recruitment to posts and reduce the need for agency workers. 
 
RESOLVED: That the update be noted by the Committee. 
 

16. QUARTERLY REPORT ON EXEMPTIONS TO THE SICKNESS POLICY  
 
The Corporate Director of People told the Committee that there had been 4 
requests for continuation and all had been agreed. One had been for a three 
month extension and the rest had been for 1 month extensions whilst HR gathered 
more information. 
 
A Member of the Committee asked for clarification as to what the Councils 
obligations were. The Corporate Director of People detailed the Councils policy for 
sickness and explained that the policy had been designed so that the Council 
could make judgments on a case by case basis where extended sickness 
occurred. The Corporate Director of People informed the Committee that all of the 
exemptions that had been requested elated to severe long term health conditions. 
 
RESOLVED: That the update be noted by the Committee. 
 

17. RECRUITMENT OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER  
 
The Committee were told that following the departure of the previous Chief 
Executive Officer the role was been filled on an interim part time basis by Jim 
Taylor who was the Chief Executive at Salford Council. The Corporate Director of 
People went through the report that had been circulated prior the meeting. The 
report reminded the Committee that the Council and Trafford CCG had approved 
the Chief Executive Officer role and the Chief Accountable officer role to be 
combined. The report then detailed the process which needed to be followed to 



Employment Committee  
10 September 2018 

 

 

 
5 

decouple the two roles which had to be completed before the organisations could 
appoint permanent replacements.  
 
The report also detailed the recruitment process which would be undertaken once 
the decoupling of the process had been completed. The Committee were asked to 
agree the advertisement of the Chief Executive post with a set upper limit of 
£165,000.00 salary, and the use of an external recruitment agency to aid with the 
process. The Committee were also asked to recommend that Council approve the 
recruitment process laid out within the report in accordance with section 4 of the 
Council’s Constitution.  
 
Following the overview of the report by the Corporate Director of People the 
Committee were given the opportunity to ask questions. Committee Members 
asked numerous questions including what the salary of the Interim Chief Executive 
was and what stakeholder engagement was planned. The Corporate Director of 
People answered the Committees questions and following her answers the 
Committee unanimously agreed the recommendations of the report. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee agree the recommendations of the report. 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.55 am and finished at 11.18 am 


